

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE COMMVault SYSTEMS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 14-5628 (PGS)(LHG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Dated: April 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FROM THE COMMON FUND 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND 6

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-RECOVERY OR THE LODESTAR METHOD 7

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method 7

 B. The Reasonableness of the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Is Confirmed by a Lodestar Cross-Check 10

IV. THE FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 11

 A. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 12

 B. The Absence of Objections by Settlement Class Members to the Settlement and Fee Request Supports Approval of the Fee Request 13

 C. The Skill and Efficiency of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 13

 D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 14

 E. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports Approval of the Fee Request 16

 F. The Significant Time Devoted to this Case by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 17

 G. The Requested Fee of 25% of the Settlement Fund is within the Range of Fees Typically Awarded in Actions of this Nature 18

H.	The Lack of Any Government Investigation and the Fact that All Benefits of the Settlement Are Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel Support Approval of the Fee Request	18
I.	The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement Supports Approval of the Fee Request	19
V.	LEAD COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED	20
VI.	LEAD PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	21
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....	9
<i>In re Amerada Hess Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-03359, slip op. (D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2007), ECF No. 107.....	8
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	9, 13
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 10, 18
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Bauer v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 09-1120-LL, slip op. (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2011), ECF No. 126.....	8
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5, 7
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	18
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-05026-JSR, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013), ECF No. 149.....	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	9
<i>City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Lender Processing Servs.</i> No. 10-cv-01073 (TJC) (JBT), slip op. (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014), ECF No. 120.....	9
<i>In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....	8
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	13

In re Datatec Sys. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-525(GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)14

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir 2009).....5, 6, 12, 19

Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
 No. 10-3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012)8

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....11

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
 No. 03-cv-5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)14

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....7

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-2123, 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008).....8, 14

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....5, 11, 12

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-00378 (LPS), slip op. (D. Del. June 26, 2014), ECF No. 3088

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... passim

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....7, 8

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....6

Klugmann v. Am. Capital Ltd.,
 No. 09-cv-00005 (PJM), slip op. (D. Md. June 12, 2012), ECF No. 139

In re L.G. Philips LCD Co. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-00909 (RJS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011), ECF No. 14.....9

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) *amended*, 2004 WL 1240775 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004).....12

Louisiana Mun. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 No. 03-cv-4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. 2009).....7

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....7

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....22

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....8

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 No. 08-cv-4149, 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009).....8

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....6, 19

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-3226 (ES), 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....5, 8, 22

Pension Fund v. Alter,
 No. 09-cv-04730 (CMR), 2014 WL 12618202 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2014).....8

Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Assisted Living Concepts, Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-884-JPS, slip op. (E.D. Wis. Dec. 19, 2013), ECF No. 819

In re PNC Fin. Servs. Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 440 F. Supp. 2d 421 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....9

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-md-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012).....19

In re Prudential Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d. Cir. 1998).....11, 12, 18, 19

Public Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.,
 No. 08-cv-1859 (CEJ), slip op. (E.D. Mo. Apr. 23, 2014), ECF No. 1999

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....6, 7, 10

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-cv-374 (JAP), 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008)22

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08-cv-9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)9

In re Safety Components.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)20

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-1432 (DMC) (JAD), 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)8, 17

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE Sec. Litig.,
No. 08-cv-397 (DMC) (JAD), 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)10, 11, 22

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
No. 14-cv-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)6, 12

Stagi v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
880 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Pa. 2012)11

Sullivan v. DB Investments,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....6, 7, 10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)17

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-cv-00831 (SLR), slip op. (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2008), *aff’d*, 396 F. App’x
815 (3d Cir. 2010).....8, 22

In re Vicuron Pharms, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)8, 19

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-cv-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....12, 20

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
No. 13-cv-6731, 2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017).....22

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....14, 16

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....22
15 U.S.C. §78U-4(A)(4)21
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)7
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 19953, 7, 21, 22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....3

RULES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(h).....1
